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The Honorable Annette Messitt

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, NO. 21-2-0589-5 SEA
' Plaintiff, CONSENT DECREE

V.

AGA SERVICE COMPANY; and
JEFFERSON INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

L INTRODUCTION
I.1.  The State of Washington (the State), by and through its attorneys, Robert W.

Ferguson, Attorney General, and Neal Luna, Mitchell Riese, and Raina Wagner, Assistant
Attorneys General, filed this action against Defendants, AGA Service Company and Jefferson
Insurance Company (together referred to as “AGA”) to enforce the Washington Law Against
Discrimination (WLAD), RCW 49.60.030(1)(e); the Consumer Protection Act (CPA), RCW
19.86.020 and RCW 49.60.030(3) (per se CPA violation); and the Washington Insurance Code,
RCW 48.30.300 and RCW 48.18.480.

1.2.  AGA engages in trade or commerce within the meaning of RCW 19.86.010(2).

1.3.  AGA offers travel insurance that provides coverage for travel costs, such as trip
cancellation and interruption benefits, reimbursement of eligible medical costs in case of a covered

medical or dental emergency, reimbursement for losses caused by a covered travel delay or
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baggage loss, and other situations. However, pursuant to policy forms that were reviewed and
affirmatively approved by the Washington Office of the Insurance Commissioner (“OIC™), from
at least January 1, 2014 through February 15,2023, AGA excluded from coverage trip-cancellation
or trip-interruption losses caused by “mental or nervous health disorders,” such as anxiety,
depression, neurosis, psychosis, etc., or “any related physical complications” in many of its
policies (the “MNHD exclusion™).

1.4.  From January 1, 2014, through January 31, 2023, AGA sold in Washington more
than 5.4 million travel insurance policies that contain the MNHD exclusion and denied or closed
at least 560 claims (the “Past Claims™) made under those policies in which an insured asserted that
their trip was cancelled or interrupted as a result of a mental or nervous health disorder.

1.5.  The State alleges that AGA violated the WLAD, RCW 49.60.030(1)(e); the CPA,
RCW 19.86.020; and the Washington Insurance Code, RCW 48.30.300 and RCW 48.18.480; by:

1.5.1. Denying insurance coverage for, or excluding from insurance coverage,
claims for travel cancellation or interruption losses caused by the insured’s, a travel
companion’s, or a family member’s mental or nervous health disorder or any related
physical complications; and

1.5.2. Failing to conduct a bona fide statistical analysis regarding the risk or
exposure in travel losses caused by those with mental or nervous health disorders under

RCW 48.30.300 before discriminating against them.

1.6.  AGA denies that it has violated any provision of Washington law by selling and
administering insurance policies pursuant to policy forms that were reviewed and affirmatively
approved by the OIC, the State’s legislatively authorized insurance regulator, and, by entering into
this Consent Decree, AGA does not admit liability or any violation of law.

1.7.  The parties agree that this Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of the

claims alleged and the parties to this lawsuit.
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1.8.  The parties agree on a basis for settlement of the State’s allegations and to the entry
of this Consent Decree without the need for trial and adjudication of any issue of law or fact.

1.9.  AGA agrees that they will not oppose entry of this Consent Decree on the ground
that it fails to comply with Rule 65(d) of the Superior Court Civil Rules and hereby waives any
objection based thereon.

1.10. AGA waives any right it may have to appeal from this Consent Decree.

IL. INJUNCTIONS

2.1.  The injunctive provisions of this Consent Decree shall apply to AGA and its
successors, assigns, transferees, officers, agents, servants, employees, representatives, and all other
persons in active concert or participation with AGA.

2.2. AGA shall immediately inform all successors, assigns, transferees, officers,
employees, and representatives who are involved in the development or claims-handling of AGA
travel insurance poficies in the State of Washington of the terms and conditions of this Consent
Decree. This provision does not obligate AGA to inform any third-party or non-affiliated entity
of the terms and conditions of this Consent Decree.

2.3.  AGA agrees that for the duration of this Consent Decree it will not submit to OIC
for approval any travel insurance policy rate or form filings that contain an MNHD exclusion.

III. PAYMENT OF PREVIOUSLY DENIED CLAIMS

3.1.  Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Consent Decree, AGA shall pay $1,500,000
to the Attorney General of Washington. This money shall be referred to as the “Settlement Fund,”
and will be used for restitution, recovery of fees and costs incurred by the State in investigating
this matter, or for any lawful purpose in the discharge of the Attorney General’s duties at the sole
discretion of the Attorney General.

3.2.  Payment for the Settlement Fund shall be made by wire transfer. The State will
provide instructions for the wire transfer within fourteen (14) days of the entry of this Consent

Decree. AGA shall make payment for the Settlement Fund within ten (10) business days after
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receipt of wiring instructions or within thirty (30) days after the entry of the Consent Decree,
whichever is longer.

3.3.  Within sixty (60) days of entry of this Consent Decree, the State will hire a third-
party administrator to locate any claimants whose Past Claims were denied solely under the
MNHD exclusion between January 1, 2014 and the date of this Consent Decree and to tender
payment for such Past Claims.

3.4.  Within 180 days of entry of this Consent Decree, the State, through the third-party
administrator, shall make reasonable efforts to identify, locate, and contact claimants whose Past
Claims were denied solely under the MNHD exclusion between January 1, 2014 and the date of
this Consent Decree. AGA will supply the State and third-party administrator with information in
its possession that will aid in this process, including the identity and location of the claimant, the
date the claim was denied, and the amount of the denied claim.

3.4.1. For all claimants the third-party administrator is able to contact and make
arrangements for payment, the State, through the third-party administrator, shall pay the
full amount of the claim plus interest accruing at a rate of 12% per annum. Interest shall
accrue from the date of the final denial of the claim until 90 days after entry of this Consent
Decree.

3.4.2. Within 210 days after entry of this Consent Decree, the State, through the
third-party administrator will produce to AGA records reflecting the tenders of payment
made pursuant to this section. Such records shall include the name, address, phone number,

. and relevant policy number for claimant as well as the amount paid to each claimant, the
date of the payment, and proof of the payment.

3.5.  The parties may agree to extend the time periods set out in this Section III. The

parties shall not unreasonably withhold agreement to extend the times set out in this Section IIL.
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IV. DURATION AND ENFORCEMENT
4.1.  This Consent Decree shall be in effect for a period of three (3) years from the date

of its entry. Accordingly, the terms of this Consent Decree shall expire three years after the date
of entry. No party may initiate any claim that any other party violated the terms of this Consent
Decree after the expiration thereof. The Court shall retain jurisdiction for the duration of the
Consent Decree to enforce its terms.

4.2.  The State may move the Court to extend the duration of the Consent Decree in the
event of noncompliance, whether intentional or not, with any of its terms, or if it believes the
interests of justice so require.

4.3.  Violation of any of the terms of this Consent Decree shall constitute a violation of
an injunction for which civil penalties of up to $25,000 per violation may be sought by the State
pursuant to RCW 19.86.140, in addition to such other remedies as may be provided by law,
including the imposition by the Court of injunctions, restitution, civil penalties, and costs,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees. The waiver of appeal in Section 1.10 shall not extend to any
right to appeal any judicial determination regarding an alleged violation of this Consent Decree or
any action taken to enforce this Consent Decree.

V. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

5.1.  AGA acknowledges and agrees that no other promises, representations, or
agreements of any nature have been made or entered into by the parties. The parties further
acknowledge that this Consent Decree constitutes a single and entire agreement that is not
severable or divisible, except that if any provisions herein are found to be legally insufficient or
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect.

5.2.  Nothing in this Consent Decree shall be construed to limit or bar any other
governmental entity or person from pursuing other available remedies against AGA or any other

person.
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5.3.  All parties assert that they are entitled to an award of attorney fees and costs under
RCW 19.86.080(1). For purposes of compromise only, the parties agree that they will not seek or
obtain any award of attorney fees related to this action or the Civil Investigative Demand issued
by the Attorney General and the litigation filed by the State outside the terms identified in
Paragraph 3.1.

S.4.  Information and documents submitted to or obtained by the State in connection with
this Consent Decree may contain personal or private information regarding individuals and may
constitute law enforcement records covered by RCW 42.56.240(1). The parties agree to keep these
records confidential consistent with State law.

5.5.  The parties agree that, within three (3) days of entry of the Consent Decree, AGA
shall move to dismiss with prejudice its Notice of Discretionary Review and withdraw its Motion
for Discretionary Review before the Court of Appeals, Division I, Case No. 859641.

5.6.  The parties agree that, as of the date of the entry of this Consent Decree, litigation
is not reasonably foreseeable concerning the matters described above. To the extent that either
party previously implemented a litigation hold to preserve documents, electronically stored
information (ESI), or things related to the matters described above, the party is no longer required
to maintain such litigation hold. Nothing in this paragraph relieves either party of any other

obligations imposed by this Consent Decree.

APPROVED onthis  JAN 1 7 2024

A

JUDGE/ Annette M. Messitt
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Presented by:

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NEAL LUNA, WSBA No. 34085
MITCHELL RIESE, WSBA No. 11947
RAINA WAGNER, WSBA No. 45701
Assistant Attorneys General

Wing Luke Civil Rights Division
Office of the Attorney General

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 287-4189
neal.luna@atg.wa.gov
mitchell.riese@atg.wa.gov
raina.wagner@atg.wa.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff

MAREN R. NORTON

/s/ Maren R. Norton

MAREN R. NORTON, WSBA No. 35435
CHRISTOPHER RIFER, OSB No. 125307
Stoel Rives LLP

600 University Street, Suite 3600

Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 386-7607

maren.norton@stoel.com
christopher.rifer@stoel.com

Attorneys for Defendants
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